

No. 15-797

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW,
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT, AND THE
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN	MEIR FEDER
SARAH TUBERVILLE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT	IAN SAMUEL
1200 18th Street, N.W.	JONES DAY
Suite 1000	222 East 41st Street
Washington, DC 20036	New York, NY 10017
	(212) 326-3755
January 19, 2016	mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

PATRICK MULVANEY
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar St., N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DIAGNOSTIC CRITERIA FOR INTEL- LECTUAL DISABILITY HAVE EVOLVED SUBSTANTIALLY OVER TIME.....	5
A. Pre- <i>Atkins</i> Criteria for Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability.....	7
B. The Diagnostic Criteria in Effect at the Time of <i>Atkins</i>	11
C. The Modern Standards in the DSM-5, As Applied in <i>Hall</i>	13
II. MODERN CLINICAL STANDARDS WILL MAKE A LIFE-OR-DEATH DIF- FERENCE FOR MANY PRISONERS.....	17
A. Bobby James Moore	18
B. Isaac Creed Agee.....	19
C. Stephen Anthony Butler.....	21
D. Paul Hardy and Victor Wayne Hooks	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 163 S.W. 3d 333 (Ark. 2004).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	1
<i>Butler v. Quarterman</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 805 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	1
<i>Engram v. State</i> , 200 S.W. 3d 367 (Ark. 2004).....	13
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	24
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002).....	13
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	1
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	1
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 358 Or. 325 (2015) (en banc)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010)	23
STATUTES	
Rosa’s Law, Pub. L. No. 111-256, 124 Stat. 2643 (2010).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Report, EVALUATING FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY IN STATE DEATH PENALTY SYSTEMS (2013)	16
American Association on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (11th ed. 2010)....	4, 8, 10, 11
American Psychiatric Association, DI- AGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed. 2000).....	11, 13, 23
American Psychiatric Association, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
American Psychiatric Association, DSM- 5 INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY FACT SHEET (2013), available at http://goo.gl/Sus8VO	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	5
The Constitution Project, IRREVERSIBLE ERROR (2014).....	2
James R. Flynn, WHAT IS INTELLIGENCE?: BEYOND THE FLYNN EFFECT (2007)	16
Stephen Greenspan & Harvey N. Switzky, <i>Forty-four Years of AAMR Manuals</i> , in WHAT IS MENTAL RETARDATION?: IDEAS FOR AN EVOLVING DISABILITY IN THE 21ST CENTURY (Harvey N. Switzky ed., 2006).....	8, 9, 10
Frank M. Gresham & Daniel J. Reschly, <i>Standard of Practice and Flynn Effect Testimony in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 49 Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities 131 (2011).....	16
Haydt, Greenspan & Argharkar, <i>Advantages of DSM-5 in the Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability: Reduced Reliance on IQ Ceilings in Atkins (Death Penalty) Cases</i> , 82 U.K.M.C. L. Rev. 359 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
THE OXFORD COMPANION TO THE MIND (O.L. Zangwill & Richard L. Gregory eds., 1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
William Stern, THE PSYCHOLOGICAL METHODS OF TESTING INTELLIGENCE (1914).....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Geraldine W. Young, Note, <i>A More Intelligent and Just Atkins: Adjusting for the Flynn Effect in Capital Determinations of Mental Retardation or Intellectual Disability,</i> 65 Vand. L. Rev. 615 (2012)	16
